tion was brought in behalf of the children. The answer alleged, 
among other things —

“ That pursuant to the conditions of the said policy, there be-
came and was due to the defendant as a premium upon said 
policy of insurance on the twenty-ninth day of April, A.D. 1887, 
the sum of eight hundred and fourteen ($814) dollars, and the 
said George Dana Hill and the said Ellen Kellogg Hill, his 
wife, and each and all of the plaintiffs herein failed, neglected 
and refused to pay to the defendant, at the time aforesaid, the 
said sum of eight hundred and fourteen ($814) dollars, or any 
part thereof, and ever since that time and up to the time of the 
death of the said George Dana Hill on the fourth day of De-
cember, 1890, the said George Dana Hill and the said Ellen 
Kellogg Hill, his wife, during her lifetime, and each and all of